LR 9CA

1

LR 9CA

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 9CA

Passed by the Legislature February 7, 1992

Introduced by Smith, 33; Cudaback, 36; R. Johnson, 34; Rogers, 41; Rasmussen, 20

A Resolution to propose an amendment to the Constitution of Nebraska by adding a new section 19 to Article XV.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE NINETY-SECOND LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

Section 1. That at the general election in November 1992 there shall be submitted to the electors of the State of Nebraska for approval the following amendment to the Constitution of Nebraska by adding a new section 19 to Article XV, which is hereby proposed by the Legislature:

by the Legislature: CXV-19 "Notwithstanding any other provision of this Constitution, the governing bodies of municipalities and counties are empowered to approve, deny, suspend, cancel, or revoke retail and bottle club liquor licenses within their jurisdictions as authorized by the Legislature.".

Sec. 2. That the proposed amendment shall be submitted to the electors in the manner prescribed by the Constitution of Nebraska, Article XVI, section 1. The proposition for the submission of the proposed amendment shall be placed upon the ballot in the following form:

"A constitutional amendment to authorize governing bodies of municipalities and counties to approve, deny, suspend, cancel, or revoke retail and bottle club liquor licenses within their jurisdictions as authorized by the Legislature.

For Against".

Sec. 3. That the proposed amendment, if adopted, shall be in force and take effect immediately upon the completion of the canvass of the votes, at which time it shall be the duty of the Governor to proclaim it as a part of the Constitution of Nebraska.

-1-